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1.0 REQUEST  

Hearing on the request of Derek Westen, agent for the property owners Barton and Victoria 
Myers, to consider Case No. 16APL-00000-00012 [application filed on April 21, 2016] to appeal 
the Planning and Development Department’s denial of  a Land Use Permit to allow construction 
of a secondary access road and new bridge (Case No. 16LUP-00000-00108), in compliance with 
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Section 35.102 [Appeals] of the County Land Use and Development Code, on property zoned 
MT-TORO-100. 

The application involves Assessor’s Parcel No. 155-020-004, located at 949 Toro Canyon Road 
in the Toro Canyon Community Plan area, First Supervisorial District. 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION AND PROCEDURES  

Follow the procedures outlined below and deny the appeal, Case No. 16APL-00000-000012, and 
deny de novo Case No. 16LUP-00000-00109, based upon the project’s inconsistency with the 
Comprehensive Plan, including the Toro Canyon Community Plan, and based on the inability to 
make the required findings for approval. 

Your Commission's motion should include the following: 

1. Deny the appeal, Case No. 16APL-00000-00012; 

2. Make the required findings for denial of the project (Case No. 16LUP-00000-00109) in 
Attachment A of this staff report, including CEQA findings; 

3. Determine the denial of the project is exempt from CEQA, pursuant to CEQA Guidelines 
Section 15270, included as Attachment B; and 

4. Deny de novo, the project, Case No. 16LUP-00000-00109, thereby affirming the decision 
of the Planning & Development Director. 

Refer back to staff if the County Planning Commission takes other than the recommended action 
for appropriate findings and conditions. 

3.0 JURISDICTION  

This project is being considered by the County Planning Commission based on Section 
35.102.040.A.3 of the County Land Use and Development Code (LUDC), which states that any 
decision of the Director to deny a Land Use Permit is appealable to the County Planning 
Commission. 
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4.0 ISSUE SUMMARY

The subject property is a 38.68-acre parcel zoned MT-TORO-100 and located at 949 Toro 
Canyon Road. Access to the property owners’ residence is from Toro Canyon Road via an access 
easement across the properties located at 925 Toro Canyon Road (APN 155-240-020) and 930 
Toro Canyon Road (APN 155-240-021). Planning & Development staff received reports that at 
some point around May 2015, the property owners began construction of a secondary access 
road on their property to Toro Canyon Road through designated and mapped Environmentally 
Sensitive Habitat without obtaining the necessary zoning and grading permits. As a result, the 
County opened building and zoning violation cases in June 2015. To date, these cases are still 
active violations. On March 15, 2016, the owners submitted a Land Use Permit application to 
permit a secondary access road and associated bridge (Case No. 16LUP-00000-00109) on their 
property through designated Environmentally Sensitive Habitat. The owners claim that 
secondary access is required for health and safety issues in the event of a wildfire, and is also 
required to support agricultural activities on the property. However, officials from the 
Carpinteria/Summerland Fire Protection District and the Santa Barbara County Fire Department 
have confirmed with staff that a secondary access road is not required and access requirements 
are already met. The appellants have also not provided any substantial evidence that supports 
their contention that the secondary access road is necessary to support agricultural uses on the 
subject property, nor any information that indicates the existing legal access is insufficient to 
support their agricultural operation. The Director of Planning & Development denied the Land 
Use Permit on April 13, 2016. The denial was based on the conclusion that a secondary access 
road and associated bridge are not necessary to provide adequate access to the subject property, 
and that there is therefore no justification to allow construction of a bridge and road in 
designated Environmentally Sensitive Habitat in conflict with numerous policies and 
development standards in the Toro Canyon Community Plan, as discussed in Section 6.3 of this 
staff report. A copy of the Letter of Denial is included as Attachment D. The owners appealed 
this denial, which is hence the subject of this staff report. 

5.0 PROJECT INFORMATION 

5.1 Site Information

Site Information
Comprehensive Plan Designation  Rural, Inland, MA-100 (Mountainous Area, 100-acre 

minimum lot size) 
Ordinance, Zone  County Land Use & Development Code, MT-TORO-100 

(Mountainous Toro Canyon, 100-acre minimum lot size), 
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Site Information
Environmentally Sensitive Habitat Overlay, Design Control 
Overlay

Site Size  38.68 acres 
Present Use & Development  Residential, currently developed with a single family 

dwelling and home office building 
Surrounding Uses/Zone(s) North: Residential, AG-II-100 (Agricultural, 100-acre 

minimum lot size) 
South: Residential, RR-20 (Rural Residential, 20-acre 
minimum lot size) 
East: Vacant, MT-TORO-100 (Mountainous Toro Canyon, 
100-acre minimum lot size) 
West: Vacant, MT-TORO-100 (Mountainous Toro Canyon, 
100-acre minimum lot size) 

Access Toro Canyon Road via an access easement across 925 Toro 
Canyon Road (APN 155-240-020) and 930 Toro Canyon 
Road (APN 155-240-021) 

Public Services Water Supply: Montecito Water District and a private well 
Sewage: Private septic system 
Fire: Carpinteria/Summerland Fire Protection District 
Police Services: Santa Barbara County Sheriff 

5.2 Project Description 

The project (Case No. 16LUP-00000-00109) is for the construction of a new approximately 10’-
0” wide by 60’-0” long bridge supported by two precast concrete abutments, permitting an 
existing unpermitted approximately 10’-0” wide and 450 foot long road, and improvements to 
the road (paving with compacted shale, installing a stone lined road gutter, and constructing a 3’-
0” high stone wall at various locations along the road) to provide secondary access to an existing 
residence and residential second unit.  An unknown number of native trees were removed during 
construction of the existing unpermitted access road. One additional sycamore tree is proposed 
for removal. The parcel will continue to be served by the Montecito Water District and a private 
well, a private septic system, and the Carpinteria/Summerland Fire Protection District. Primary 
access would continue to be provided off of Toro Canyon Road via an access easement across 
925 Toro Canyon Road (APN 155-240-020) and 930 Toro Canyon Road (APN 155-240-021).  
The property is a 36.68-acre parcel zoned MT-TORO-100 and shown as Assessor's Parcel 
Number 155-020-004, located at 949 Toro Canyon Road in the Toro Canyon Community Plan 
Area, First Supervisorial District. 
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5.3 Background 

The subject property is currently developed with a single family dwelling, residential second 
unit, detached garage, ground mounted solar panels, and orchards. Staff received reports that at 
some point around May 2015, the property owners began construction of a secondary access 
road on their property to Toro Canyon Road through designated and mapped Environmentally 
Sensitive Habitat1within the Toro Canyon Community Plan area, including a creek (Toro 
Canyon Creek) and riparian habitat, without obtaining the necessary zoning and grading permits 
from Planning & Development. As a result, the County opened building and zoning violation 
cases (Case Nos. 15BDV-00000-00080 and 15ZEV-00000-00244) in June 2015. To date, these 
cases are still active violations. The grading, tree and native vegetation removal, and general 
disturbance to riparian vegetation also requires permits from the California Department of Fish 
and Wildlife, Central Coast Regional Water Quality Control Board, and potentially the Army 
Corps of Engineers due to its location within a creek. However, based on communication with 
these agencies, the owners also did not submit for permits or consult with any of these 
departments or agencies prior to constructing the secondary access road.  

On September 23, 2015, the owners submitted an application for a Land Use Permit (Case No. 
15LUP-00000-00380) to remove large boulders they had placed within the creek on their 
property and to install erosion control measures along the unpermitted secondary access road that 
had been created. During the Land Use Permit intake meeting, staff reiterated to the applicant 
that Planning and Development would not be able to approve the Land Use Permit without a 
restoration component to restore the site to pre-violation conditions, as required to address the 
grading and building violations. Such restoration would be required whether or not the Land Use 
Permit for the bridge and road were approved. Due to imminent concerns that the large boulders 
in the creek channel would cause flooding hazards in the event of a storm, Planning and 
Development issued an Emergency Permit (Case No. 15EMP-00000-00012) on January 11, 2016 
to authorize and expedite removal of the boulders. The boulders were removed in January 2016. 
Per Section 35-171.5.3 of the County LUDC, a Land Use Permit is still required as a follow-up 
to the Emergency permit. 

On October 9, 2015, staff sent the owners/appellants a letter requesting an arborist report 
detailing the potential impact caused by the unpermitted grading on all protected trees. The letter 
also requested a biological assessment/restoration plan detailing the impact caused by the 
unpermitted grading, assessing the potential impact a road in the proposed location would have 

1 As defined by Action BIO-TC-7.1 of the Toro Canyon Community Plan. 
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on any sensitive habitat and species located within or near the area of the proposed development, 
and restoration measures required to restore the disturbed area to pre-violation conditions.

Staff later received an arborist report by Kenneth Knight dated January 4, 2016 that assessed the 
potential impacts of installing a bridge,  but the report did not address the impacts of the 
unpermitted grading that had already taken place. Staff also received a biological assessment by 
Jackie Worden dated February 2016 that consists of a summary of biological conditions at the 
site and potential for on-site habitats to support special-status species. However, the biological 
assessment does not detail the impact caused by the unpermitted grading, assess the potential 
impact the proposed bridge and access road would have on any sensitive habitat and species 
located within or near the area of the proposed development, or identify restoration measures 
required to restore the disturbed area to pre-violation conditions. To date, staff has not received 
an arborist report or biological assessment that respond to the information requested in the letter 
sent on October 9, 2015. 

Staff conducted site visits on October 19, 2015 and February 18, 2016. It was apparent that the 
unpermitted grading required the removal of native trees and disturbed the creek and riparian 
vegetation, in conflict with policies in the Toro Canyon Community Plan that are discussed in 
Section 6.3 of this staff report.  Site visit photos are included as Attachment H. On November 6, 
2015, staff emailed a list of relevant policies and development standards in the Toro Canyon 
Community Plan to the appellants’ former agent to highlight reasons why Planning and 
Development would have difficulty approving a Land Use Permit for a secondary access road in 
the proposed location, and followed this up with an in-person meeting on December 22, 2015. 
Furthermore, staff has not received any information from the Carpinteria/Summerland Fire 
Protection District or the Santa Barbara County Fire Department that there are compelling health 
and safety issues to justify a secondary access road, or that a secondary means of ingress/egress 
is required, as indicated by the appellants.

6.0 PROJECT ANALYSIS 

6.1 Appeal Issues and Staff Response 

The appellants, property owners Barton and Victoria Myers, submitted a list of issues with their 
appeal application (included as Attachment E) that identifies and explains their grounds for 
disputing the Director of Planning and Development’s denial of their application for a new 
bridge and secondary access road on their property. Those issues have been included below and 
are followed by staff’s response.
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Appeal Issue #1:  Need for Secondary Access. The appellants state that they believe there is an 
urgent and compelling justification for the proposed access road and bridge due to high fire 
hazards in the area, there are compelling health and safety issues, and there is no evidentiary 
basis for P&D staff to have denied the permit. 

Staff Response: Staff defers decisions on matters concerning health and safety issues pertaining 
to fire hazards to local Fire Department officials. Furthermore, there is no inherent right to a 
secondary access road, and approval of a secondary access road requires consistency with 
policies and development standards. On March 3, 2016, staff met with Fred Tan from the Santa 
Barbara County Fire Department to discuss fire access issues at the site. During the meeting, Mr. 
Tan notified staff that Ed Foster, Fire Marshal for the Carpinteria/Summerland Fire Protection 
District, and Steve Oaks, Fire Marshal for the Santa Barbara County Fire Department, had both 
conducted site visits and concluded that a secondary access road is not necessary. Furthermore, 
in an email from Ed Foster to staff on April 12, 2016, Mr. Foster states that the Fire Code does 
not mandate a secondary means of access or egress for this property and the Fire District does 
not mandate a secondary means of access or egress. Mr. Foster also noted that any new bridge 
or driveway must meet the requirements of all Local, County, and State requirements.  The 
proposed secondary access is also in close proximity to the existing access and its route would 
not differ substantially from the existing access. The proposed new access road would terminate 
at Toro Canyon Road approximately 350 feet north of where the existing access road terminates 
at Toro Canyon Road. As such, the proposed secondary access would not be very effective. Mr. 
Oaks confirmed via email on March 3, 2016 that fire officials would access the residence from 
the main driveway, not the proposed access road, in the event of a fire. Copies of the emails from 
Steve Oaks and Ed Foster are included as Attachment K. Lastly, the Carpinteria/Summerland 
Fire Protection District concluded that fire access was adequate at the time the single family 
residence and accessory structures were permitted. To date, staff has not received any direction 
from the Carpinteria/Summerland Fire Protection District or the Santa Barbara County Fire 
Department that there are compelling health and safety issues to justify a secondary access road, 
or that a secondary means of ingress/egress is required. 

Appeal Issue #2:  Improper Interpretation of Development Standard Fire-TC-2.4.  Toro 
Canyon Community Plan Development Standard DevStd Fire-TC-2.4 states that two routes of 
ingress and egress shall be required for discretionary permits for subdivisions involving five or 
more lots to provide emergency access unless the applicable fire district waives/modifies the 
requirement and documents finding(s) for the waiver/modification with the County. For 
discretionary permits for subdivisions involving fewer than five lots, the permit application shall 
identify a secondary ingress and egress route for review by appropriate P&D decision maker. 
This secondary route may be a consideration in the siting and design of the new development. 
Staff notified the appellants that this development standard does not apply to their project in the 
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Letter of Denial since this development standard only applies to subdivisions. The appellants 
state that staff’s interpretation of this development standard is technical and legalistic, ignoring 
the underlying policy that not only supports, but mandates secondary access precisely because of 
overriding life and safety considerations both for residents and fire suppression personnel 
themselves. According to the appellants, if the subdivision were being approved today, the 
secondary access would be very strongly encouraged, if not mandatory.  

Staff Response:  Staff notified the appellants in the Letter of Denial that this development 
standard only applies to discretionary projects for subdivisions, and that their property is already 
established as a legal lot with a principal dwelling. Since the proposed project involves one lot, 
this development standard does not apply. Staff has conferred with the Carpinteria/Summerland 
Fire Protection District and Santa Barbara County Fire Department and confirmed that this 
development standard solely applies to subdivisions involving five or more lots and is therefore 
not applicable to the proposed development. Even if this policy were applicable, it requires 
secondary access to the subdivision, not for each individual lot within the subdivision. As 
previously discussed in the response to Appeal Issue #1, the Carpinteria/Summerland Fire 
Protection District has confirmed that the Fire Code does not mandate a secondary means of 
access or egress for this property, and the Fire District does not mandate a secondary means of 
access or egress.

Appeal Issue #3: Other Relevant Fire Development Standards. The appellants state that 
staff’s interpretation of Development Standard Fire-TC-2.4 ignores Santa Barbara County Fire 
Department’s Development Standard #1 (II)(E) for Private Road and Driveway Standards, which 
provides “Two separate and approved access roads (not alternate access) shall be provided when 
it is determined by the Fire Chief that access by a single road, in excess of 600 feet, might be 
impaired by vehicle congestion, condition of terrain, climatic conditions, or other factors that 
could limit access (CFC [California Fire Code] Appendix D107.1 & 503.1.2)”. 

Staff Response: As previously discussed in staff’s response to Appeal Issue #1 above, the 
Carpinteria/Summerland Fire Protection District has confirmed that the Fire Code does not 
mandate a secondary means of access or egress for this property, and the Fire District does not 
mandate a secondary means of access or egress. The Fire Chief has not made the determination 
discussed in Development Standard #1 (II)(E) for Private Road and Driveway Standards so as to 
mandate a second access road. Therefore, Planning and Development can conclude that the Fire 
Chief has determined a separate access road is not required.

Appeal Issue #4: Insufficient Existing Access. The appellants state that staff’s finding in the 
Letter of Denial that “existing access on the subject property meets access requirements” is not 
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supported by evidence that the access is frequently blocked and by the evidence from Fire 
Department officials strongly supporting secondary access. 

Staff Response: Please refer to the response to Appeal Issue #1 for staff’s response about the 
sufficiency of the existing access and the Fire Department’s position that they would access the 
residence from the main driveway, not the proposed access, in the event of a fire.

Appeal Issue #5: Carpinteria/Summerland Fire Protection District Support for Secondary 
Access. The appellants state that staff’s statement that the Carpinteria/Summerland Fire 
Protection District is not “requiring” the secondary access ignores the fact that the District Fire 
Chief states that the secondary access is “prudent” and “fully supports” the secondary access. 

Staff Response:  Please refer to the response to Appeal Issue #1 for staff’s response about the 
Carpinteria/Summerland Fire Protection District’s determination that secondary access is not 
required and that the secondary access would not be relied upon in the event of a wildfire event. 

Appeal Issue #6: Mandate for Secondary Access and Fire Code Jurisdiction. The appellants 
state that Santa Barbara County Fire Department Standards mandate secondary access where the 
governing Fire Chief determines that “access by a single road…might be impaired by the vehicle 
congestion, condition of terrain…or other factors that could limit access…” (CFC [California 
Fire Code] Appendix D107.1 & 503.1.2). The appellants also state that Cal Fire, of the California 
Department of Forestry and Fire Protection, has responsibility for fire suppression in the area and 
has delegated the responsibility to the Santa Barbara Fire Department (not the 
Carpinteria/Summerland Fire Protection District), and that County standards therefore should 
apply.

Staff Response:  On March 3, 2016, staff received an email from Steve Oaks, Fire Marshal for 
the Santa Barbara County Fire Department, that confirmed approvals of development on the 
subject lot are within the jurisdiction of the Carpinteria/Summerland Fire Protection District.
Please refer to the responses to Appeal Issues  #1-3 for staff’s response about secondary access 
not being a mandatory requirement on the subject property. As discussed above, the Fire Chief 
has not made the determination discussed in CPC Appendix D107.1 & 503.1.2 so as to mandate 
a second access road.

Appeal Issue #7: Agriculture Permit Requirements. The appellants state that staff’s 
contention that agricultural uses on the property are not “principally permitted,” and that a 
Conditional Use Permit is required for new agricultural uses is not relevant. The property has 
existing agricultural uses permitted as prior non-conforming uses that do not require a 
Conditional Use Permit.  
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Staff Response:  Agriculture on properties in the MT-TORO-100 zone district is not a 
principally permitted use and requires a Conditional Use Permit per Table 2-4 in Section 
35.22.030 (Resource Protection Zones Allowable Land Uses) of the County Land Use and 
Development Code. County records show that no Conditional Use Permit has been issued for 
agriculture on the subject property. In addition, historical aerial imagery shows that agriculture
on the property did not begin until the single family residence was constructed in 1999. Staff has 
confirmed that the Conditional Use Permit requirement for agriculture existed at the time the 
single family dwelling was constructed. As a result, the agricultural operation is not legal non-
conforming and the requirement for a Conditional Use Permit would apply. Regardless, 
agriculture on the property does not justify a secondary means of access, whether or not legally 
established. In addition, Policy BIO TC-8 in the Toro Canyon Community Plan states that new 
or expanded cultivated agricultural uses shall be prohibited within ESH areas and avoided to the 
maximum extent feasible in ESH buffer areas, except on agriculturally zoned parcels (i.e., AG-I 
or AG-II) subject to Policy BIO-TC-9. The access road is within designated Environmentally 
Sensitive Habitat (ESH) and the subject property is not agriculturally zoned. Since the new road 
would be to support an agricultural use, this policy also applies.

Appeal Issue #8: Secondary Access Required for Agricultural Uses. The appellants state that 
staff’s conclusion that agricultural uses do not support the need for the proposed secondary 
access is not supported by evidence, and also ignores the fact that health and safety 
considerations also support the secondary access. The appellants also state that staff’s conclusion 
that the proposed secondary access road would only serve a new agricultural use is not supported 
by evidence. 

Staff Response:  The appellants have not provided any substantial evidence that supports their 
contention that the secondary access road is necessary to support agricultural uses on the subject 
property, nor any information that indicates the existing legal access is insufficient to support 
their agricultural operation. As discussed in Sections 5.3 and 6.1, all correspondence staff has 
had with Fire Department officials has indicated that existing access is sufficient, and staff 
relayed this information in the Letter of Denial and email correspondences with the appellants. 
Regardless, agricultural uses are not exempt from policies and development standards in the 
Toro Canyon Community Plan that protect Environmentally Sensitive Habitat and 
native/specimen trees, which are discussed in Section 6.3. 

The Letter of Denial (included as Attachment D) does not conclude that the secondary access 
road would only serve a new agricultural use; the letter refers to a policy in the Toro Canyon 
Community Plan that prohibits new or expanded cultivated uses within designated 
Environmentally Sensitive Habitat. The letter also states that existing access is adequate and 
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discusses conflicts with policies and development standards pertaining to Environmentally 
Sensitive Habitat and protection of native and specimen trees. As discussed in the response to 
Appeal Issue #1, the Carpinteria/Summerland Fire Protection district has informed Planning and 
Development that the Fire Code does not mandate a secondary means of access or egress for this 
property, and the Fire District does not mandate a secondary means of access or egress. 

Appeal Issue #9: Exemption from Zoning Permit Requirements. The appellants state that 
staff’s conclusion that the proposed secondary access road would only serve agriculture ignores 
the facts that the access road would serve additional water exploration for a water well by the 
East Montecito Mutual Water Company. The appellants also state that such a road is exempt 
from Land Use Permit requirements. Lastly, the appellants state that a road for agricultural 
support is not “development” but an “improvement,” and that “improvements” are specifically 
supported by County agricultural policies.

Staff Response:  The Letter  of  Denial does not conclude that the secondary access road would 
only serve agriculture. The letter also states that existing access is adequate and discusses 
conflicts with policies and development standards pertaining to Environmentally Sensitive 
Habitat and native/specimen tree protection. To date, the appellants have not submitted any 
documents confirming that a new well is proposed on the subject property, or provided any 
evidence that the proposed road is required to serve the well. Section 35.20.040 of the County 
Land Use and Development Code lists activities and structures exempt from planning permit 
requirements and the proposed bridge/grading would not be included in any of the exempt 
categories. Therefore, the proposed road and bridge would require a permit. 

Appeal Issue #10:  Compliance with Environmentally Sensitive Habitat Protection Policies.
The appellants assert that  staff’s conclusion that the proposed secondary access is inconsistent 
with the policies and development standards in the Letter of Denial (and discussed in Section 6.3 
of this staff report) pertaining to Environmentally Sensitive Habitat is unsupported by evidence 
in the record, and directly contrary to the biologist’s, wildlife biologist’s, and arborist’s reports 
filed in support of the application. The appellants also state that the proposed development is 
consistent with the cited policies because it complies “to the maximum extent feasible.”  

Staff Response:  Since the owner graded the area and removed the trees prior to any zoning or 
building permit submittals, no review of the previous habitat conditions was conducted. As 
discussed in Section 5.3, staff has not received an arborist report or biological assessment that 
identify and evaluate the impacts on Environmentally Sensitive Habitat and protected tree 
species that occurred during the unpermitted grading of the secondary access road through the 
creek corridor. Therefore, it is not possible to know the full extent of impacts on riparian habitat 
and sensitive species. However, it was apparent during site visits conducted by Planning and 
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Development and California Department of Fish and Wildlife staff that numerous protected 
native trees and vegetation were removed during construction of the unpermitted road. In 
addition, a comparison of aerial imagery from before and after the unpermitted grading took 
place clearly shows that trees and other vegetation was removed in designated Environmentally 
Sensitive Habitat. Site visit photos and aerial imagery comparisons are included in Attachment 
H. The arborist report submitted by the applicants/appellants simply assessed the potential 
impacts of installing a bridge and improving the access road, and the biological assessment 
consists of a summary of biological conditions at the site and potential for on-site habitats to 
support special-status species; neither of these reports provide evidence to support a finding of 
consistency with applicable policies, as indicated by the appellants.

Furthermore, adjacent trees and other native vegetation would likely need to be removed or 
would otherwise be impacted by the proposed bridge and permanent access road. Specifically, 
the arborist report submitted by the appellants states that the proposed development would 
impact over 20% (the County’s significance threshold) of the critical root zones of at least an 
additional 28 native oak and sycamore trees, and one additional sycamore tree would be 
removed. Staff has determined that a secondary access road and associated bridge are not 
necessary to meet access requirements for the subject property since the Carpinteria/Summerland 
Fire Protection District has explicitly stated a secondary access road is not required. Therefore, 
there is no justification to forgo restoration of the degraded area and to allow construction of a 
bridge and road in conflict with the Environmentally Sensitive Habitat/tree protection policies 
and development standards discussed in Section 6.3. Thus, constructing the proposed road and 
bridge would not comply with the applicable policies to the “maximum extent feasible,” as 
indicated by the appellants. 

Appeal Issue #11:  Compliance with Native and Specimen Tree Protection Policies. The 
appellants assert that  staff’s conclusion that the proposed secondary access is inconsistent with 
the policies and development standards in the Letter of Denial (discussed in Section 6.3 of this 
staff report) pertaining to native and specimen tree protection is unsupported by evidence and 
contrary to the arborist report filed with the application.

Staff Response:  Please refer to the response to Appeal Issue #10 for staff’s response regarding 
non-compliance with native and specimen tree protection policies.  

Appeal Issue #12:  Required Habitat Restoration. The appellants contend that the Letter of 
Denial appears to impose the requirement that before the proposed secondary access road and 
bridge can be approved, the site must be restored to its pre-violation condition even though 
construction of the road and bridge would necessitate removal of the restoration, and that such a 
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requirement would cause unnecessary environmental impacts that cannot be justified by any 
applicable policies or rational considerations. 

Staff Response:  It is standard for Planning and Development to require that environmental 
degradation resulting from unpermitted activities be restored. Onsite restoration would be 
required whether or not the secondary access road and bridge were approved. Furthermore, staff 
has determined that a secondary access road and associated bridge are not necessary to provide 
adequate access to the subject property since access requirements are already met, and that there 
is therefore no justification to allow construction of a bridge and road in designated 
Environmentally Sensitive Habitat in conflict with the policies and development standards 
discussed in Section 6.3.

The Central Coast Regional Water Quality Control Board and California Department of Fish and 
Wildlife are also requiring restoration. The Central Coast Regional Water Quality Control Board 
issued a Notice of Violation on May 18, 2016 (included as Attachment F) for failure to obtain a 
Clean Water Act Section 401 Water Quality Certification prior to excavation, grading, and 
discharge of fill into Toro Canyon Creek. The Central Coast Regional Water Quality Control 
Board is also requiring that the site be restored to pre-violation conditions to address this 
violation. The California Department of Fish and Wildlife previously issued a Streambed 
Alteration Agreement for the access road, but suspended the agreement on May 9, 2016 
(included as Attachment G) since the owners failed to submit a mitigation plan or fully mitigate 
the impacts from the unpermitted grading.  

Appeal Issue #13:  Consideration of Supporting Materials. The appellants assert that staff 
repeatedly advised the property owners that P&D would never approve the proposed secondary 
access, and that staff came to this conclusion having never seen or considered recommendations 
by the Fire Department, biologist’s analysis, wildlife biologist’s recommendations, or the 
arborist’s recommendations. The appellants also state that staff denied the application just weeks 
after it was filed and assigned to a planner. Lastly, the appellants state that the evidence supports 
the conclusion that staff made its decision without due consideration of the documentation filed 
with the application.

Staff Response:  As discussed in Section 5.3, staff requested the required information in October 
2015, made two site visits, and had been in contact with other departments/agencies with 
jurisdiction for approximately 7 months prior to sending the Letter of Denial in April 2016. 
Correspondence with Fire Department officials from the Santa Barbara County Fire Department 
and Carpinteria/Summerland Fire Protection District confirming a secondary access road is not 
required occurred prior to sending the Letter of Denial. The arborist report and biological 
assessment submitted by the appellants do not analyze the impacts caused by the unpermitted 
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grading, vegetation removal, and other damage to riparian habitat, as requested in letters sent by 
Planning and Development on October 9, 2015 and again as a reminder on March 2, 2016. 
Lastly, the appellants refer to a biologist and wildlife biologist, but only one biological 
assessment has been submitted to Planning and Development. 

6.2 Environmental Review

The de novo denial of the appeal (Case No. 16APL-00000-00012) and Land Use Permit (Case 
Number 16LUP-00000-00109) is exempt from environmental review based upon Section 15270 
[Projects Which are Disapproved] of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Guidelines. 
See Attachment B (Notice of Exemption) for a more detailed discussion of the CEQA exemption. 

6.3 Comprehensive Plan Consistency  

The project has been evaluated for consistency with applicable policies of the Comprehensive 
Plan, including the Toro Canyon Community Plan. The following analysis focuses on the 
policies for which the project is inconsistent. 

REQUIREMENT DISCUSSION 
Toro Canyon Community Plan Environmentally Sensitive Habitat Policies and 

Development Standards 
Policy BIO-TC-1: Environmentally Sensitive 
Habitat (ESH) areas shall be protected and, 
where appropriate, enhanced. 

DevStd BIO-TC-1.4: (INLAND) Development 
shall be required to include the following 
buffer areas from the boundaries of 
Environmentally Sensitive Habitat (ESH): 
Coast Live Oak Forests - 25 feet from edge of 
canopy; Southern Coast Live Oak Riparian 
Forest corridors - 100 feet in Rural areas and 
50 feet in Urban, Inner-Rural areas, and 
Existing Developed Rural Neighborhoods 
(EDRNs), as measured from the top of creek 
bank. When this habitat extends beyond the top 
of creek bank, the buffer shall extend an 

Inconsistent: The proposed bridge and new 
access road are located in a rural area and 
entirely within designated Environmentally 
Sensitive Habitat and adjacent buffer areas that 
include a creek, Coast Live Oak Forests and 
Southern Coast Live Oak Riparian Forests; 
therefore, these policies and development 
standards apply. After reviewing submitted 
materials, conferring with CA Department of 
Fish and Wildlife and Central Coast Regional 
Water Quality Control Board staff, and 
conducting two separate site visits, P&D staff 
concluded that the access road and bridge 
would disrupt and fragment the biological 
corridor and damage the riparian habitat and 
creek. After conferring with the Santa Barbara 
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additional 50 feet in Rural areas and 25 feet in 
Urban, Inner-Rural areas, and EDRNs from 
the outside edge of the Southern Coast Live 
Oak Riparian Forest canopy. 

Policy BIO-TC-7: (INLAND) Development 
shall avoid ESH and ESH buffer areas to the 
maximum extent feasible. 

County Fire Department and 
Carpinteria/Summerland Fire Protection 
District, staff has also determined that a 
secondary access road and associated bridge 
are not necessary to provide adequate access to 
the subject property since access requirements 
are already met, and that there is therefore no 
justification to allow construction of a bridge 
and road in designated Environmentally 
Sensitive Habitat. Given the lack of necessity, 
the project would not protect or enhance the 
Environmentally Sensitive Habitat and would 
not avoid the ESH buffer areas to the 
maximum extent feasible. The project would 
therefore be inconsistent with these policies 
and development standards. 

DevStd BIO-TC-7.4: (INLAND) Development 
shall be sited and designed at an appropriate 
scale (size of main structure footprint, size and 
number of accessory structures/uses, and total 
areas of paving, motorcourts and landscaping) 
to avoid disruption and fragmentation of 
biological resources in ESH areas, avoid or 
minimize removal of significant native 
vegetation and trees, preserve wildlife 
corridors, minimize fugitive lighting into ESH 
areas, and redirect development 
runoff/drainage away from ESH. Where 
appropriate, development envelopes and/or 
other mapping tools shall be used to protect 
the resource. 

DevStd BIO-TC-12.1: Development shall not 
interrupt major wildlife travel corridors. 
Typical wildlife corridors include oak riparian 
forest and other natural areas that provide 
connections between communities. 

Inconsistent: The proposed development 
would be located directly within designated 
Environmentally Sensitive Habitat that 
consists of a creek and riparian corridor. As 
evident during two site visits conducted by 
staff, the area was apparently relatively 
undisturbed prior to the unpermitted grading. 
Adjacent areas were densely vegetated and 
undeveloped. Furthermore, staff documented 
piles of stacked branches and other plant 
debris on the sides of the unpermitted road. 
Staff also confirmed via historical aerial 
imagery that the area with the secondary 
access road was densely vegetated prior to the 
unpermitted grading taking place. After 
reviewing submitted materials, conferring 
with CA Department of Fish and Wildlife and 
Central Coast Regional Water Quality Control 
Board staff, and conducting the site visits, 
P&D staff also concluded that the access road 
and bridge would disrupt and fragment 
biological resources in the ESH areas, 
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including a riparian wildlife corridor. 
Numerous native trees and other vegetation 
were already removed during construction of 
the road, and additional native trees and 
vegetation would likely be significantly 
impacted by the additional development 
proposed, as noted in the arborist report 
submitted by the appellants, which identified 
up to 25 native trees that would be 
significantly encroached upon by the project. 
The proposed development would also 
increase vehicular and pedestrian traffic 
through the area. Erosion and sedimentation 
would also likely increase in the area due to 
the removal of trees and other vegetation on 
both sides of the creek. As previously 
discussed in Sections 5.3 and 6.1, staff has 
determined that a secondary access road and 
associated bridge are not necessary to provide 
adequate access to the subject property since 
access requirements are already met, and that 
there is therefore no justification to allow 
construction of a bridge and road in 
designated Environmentally Sensitive Habitat. 
The project would therefore be inconsistent 
with these development standards.

DevStd BIO-TC-7.8: (INLAND) All 
construction activity, including but not limited 
to staging areas, storage of equipment and 
building materials, and employee vehicles, 
shall avoid disturbance to the ESH and ESH 
buffer areas to the maximum extent feasible. 

Inconsistent: Due to the location of the 
proposed development within and adjacent to 
a densely vegetated creek channel, it would 
likely not be feasible for all staging areas, 
equipment storage, and employee vehicles to 
avoid disturbance to Environmentally 
Sensitive Habitat and buffer areas. As 
previously discussed in Sections 5.3 and 6.1, 
staff has determined that a secondary access 
road and associated bridge are not necessary 
to provide adequate access to the subject 
property since access requirements are already 
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met, and thus there is no justification to allow 
construction of a bridge and road in 
designated Environmentally Sensitive Habitat. 
The project would therefore be inconsistent 
with this development standard. 

Policy BIO-TC-11: (INLAND) Natural stream 
channels shall be maintained in an undisturbed 
state to the maximum extent feasible in order 
to protect banks from erosion, enhance wildlife 
passageways, and provide natural greenbelts. 
“Hardbank” channelization (e.g., use of 
concrete, riprap, gabion baskets) of stream 
channels shall be prohibited, except where 
needed to protect existing structures. Where 
hardbank channelization is required, the 
material and design used shall be the least 
environmentally damaging alternative and site 
restoration on or adjacent to the stream 
channel shall be required, subject to a 
Restoration Plan.

Inconsistent: The proposed bridge would 
span Toro Canyon Creek and be supported by 
two precast concrete abutments on each side 
of the creek’s banks. As previously discussed 
in Sections 5.3 and 6.1, staff has determined 
that a secondary access road and associated 
bridge are not necessary to provide adequate 
access to the subject property since access 
requirements are already met, and thus there is 
no justification to allow construction of a 
bridge and road across a natural stream 
channel. The project would therefore be 
inconsistent with this policy.

Toro Canyon Community Plan Native and Specimen Tree Policies and Development 
Standards

Policy BIO-TC-13: Native protected trees and 
non-native protected trees shall be preserved 
to the maximum extent feasible. 

DevStd BIO-TC-13.1: (INLAND) A “native 
protected tree” is at least six inches in 
diameter (largest diameter for non-round 
trunks) as measured 4.5 feet above level 
ground (or as measured on the uphill side 
where sloped), and a “nonnative protected 
tree” is at least 25 inches in diameter at this 
height. Areas to be protected from grading, 
paving, and other disturbances shall generally 
include the area six feet outside of tree 
driplines.

Since the owner removed the trees prior to 
any zoning or building permit submittals, no 
review of the previous existing trees was 
conducted. In addition, the arborist and 
biologist did not visit the site until December 
2015, over 6 months after the road was 
created. Therefore, it is not possible to know 
the full extent of the number of trees removed. 
However, it was apparent that numerous 
protected native trees were removed during 
construction of the unpermitted road during 
site visits conducted by Planning and 
Development and California Department of 
Fish and Wildlife staff. Site visit photos are 
included as Attachment H. 
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DevStd BIO-TC-13.2: (INLAND) Development 
shall be sited and designed at an appropriate 
scale (size of main structure footprint, size and 
number of accessory structures/uses, and total 
areas of paving, motorcourts and landscaping) 
to avoid damage to native protected trees (e.g., 
oaks), non-native roosting and nesting trees, 
and non-native protected trees by 
incorporating buffer areas, clustering, or other 
appropriate measures. Mature protected trees 
that have grown into the natural stature 
particular to the species should receive 
priority for preservation over other immature, 
protected trees. Where native protected trees 
are removed, they shall be replaced in a 
manner consistent with County standard 
conditions for tree replacement. Native trees 
shall be incorporated into site landscaping 
plans.

Furthermore, the arborist report submitted by 
the appellants states that the proposed 
development would impact over 20% (the 
County’s significance threshold) of the critical 
root zones of at least an additional 28 native 
oak and sycamore trees, and one additional 
sycamore tree is proposed for removal. As 
previously stated in Sections 5.3 and 6.1, staff 
has determined that a secondary access road 
and associated bridge are not necessary to 
meet access requirements for the subject 
property, and thus there is no justification to 
remove and damage protected trees in conflict 
with this policy and development standards. 
The project would therefore be inconsistent 
with this policy and these development 
standards. 

6.4 Zoning:  Land Use and Development Code Compliance

The proposed project would not be consistent with Sections 35.82.110.E.1.a and 35.82.110.E.3 
(Findings Required for all Land Use Permits) of the County LUDC, which state: prior to the 
approval or conditional approval of an application for a Land Use Permit the review authority 
shall first make all of the following findings: 

1.a. The proposed development conforms to the applicable provisions of the Comprehensive 
Plan, including any applicable community or area plan. 

3.    The subject property is in compliance with all laws, regulations, and rules pertaining to 
uses, subdivisions, setbacks and any other applicable provisions of this Development 
Code, and any applicable zoning violation enforcement fees and processing fees have 
been paid. This Subsection shall not be interpreted to impose new requirements on legal 
nonconforming uses and structures in compliance with Chapter 35.101 (Nonconforming 
Uses, Structures, and Lots). 
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As discussed in Section 6.3 of this staff report, the project would not conform to the following 
policies and development standards in the Toro Canyon Community Plan:  Policy BIO-TC-1, 
DevStd BIO-TC-1.4, Policy BIO-TC-7, DevStd BIO-TC-7.4, DevStd BIO-TC-7.8, Policy BIO-
TC-11, DevStd BIO-TC-12.1, Policy BIO-TC-13, DevStd BIO-TC-13.1, and DevStd BIO-TC-
13.2. Therefore, the proposed project would not be consistent with Section 35.82.110.E.1.a of the 
LUDC. 

The subject property is not in compliance with all laws, regulations, and rules pertaining to 
permitting requirements in the LUDC since the property owner began construction of the 
secondary access road without obtaining the necessary permits from Planning & Development. As 
a result, building and zoning violation cases (Case Nos. 15BDV-00000-00080 and 15ZEV-00000-
00244) were opened in June 2015. To date, these cases are still active violations. In order to abate 
the building and zoning violations, the property owner is required to submit additional materials 
required for Case No. 15LUP-00000-00380 that were outlined in an updated feedback letter sent to 
the owner on March 2, 2016, and to restore the area to pre-violation conditions. Therefore, the 
proposed project would not be consistent with Section 35.82.110.E.3 of the LUDC.  

7.0 APPEALS PROCEDURE

The action of the Planning Commission may be appealed to the Board of Supervisors within 10 
calendar days of said action. The appeal fee to the Board of Supervisors is $659.92. 

8.0 ATTACHMENTS 

A. Findings for Denial [Case No. 16LUP-00000-00109) 
B. CEQA Notice of Exemption 
C. Site Plans 
D. Denial Letter dated April 13, 2016 
E. Appeal Application and Letter submitted April 21, 2016 with supporting documents 
F. Central Coast Regional Water Quality Control Board Notice of Violation dated May 18, 

2016
G. California Department of Fish and Wildlife Suspension of Notification of Lake or 

Streambed Alteration dated May 9, 2016 
H. Site Visit Photos from October 19, 2015 and Aerial Imagery Comparison 
I. APN Sheet 
K.        Emails from Steve Oaks dated March 3, 2016 and Ed Foster dated April 12, 2016
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ATTACHMENT A:  FINDINGS FOR DENIAL

1.0 CEQA FINDINGS 

The County Planning Commission finds that CEQA does not apply to the denial of the appeal 
pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section 15270 [Projects Which are Disapproved].  See 
Attachment B, CEQA Notice of Exemption.  

2.0 ADMINISTRATIVE FINDINGS 

In order for a Land Use Permit for new development to be approved, the proposed development 
must comply with all applicable requirements of the County Land Use and Development Code 
and policies of the County Comprehensive Plan.  As proposed, the following required findings in 
the County LUDC cannot be made.  Only findings that cannot be made are discussed below:

2.1       LAND USE PERMIT FINDINGS

A. Findings required for all Land Use Permits.     In compliance with Subsection 
35.82.110.E.1.1.a of the County Land Use and Development Code, prior to the approval or 
conditional approval of an application for a Land Use Permit the review authority shall first 
make all of the following findings:

1. The proposed development conforms to the applicable provisions of the 
Comprehensive Plan, including any applicable community or area plan.

As discussed in Sections 6.1, 6.2, 6.3, and 6.4 of this staff report dated July 21, 2016 and 
incorporated by reference herein by reference, the proposed project is not consistent with 
the applicable policies of the Comprehensive Plan, including the Toro Canyon 
Community Plan.  The proposed project does not conform to the following policies and 
development standards of the Toro Canyon Community Plan: Policy BIO-TC-1, DevStd 
BIO-TC-1.4, Policy BIO-TC-7, DevStd BIO-TC-7.4, DevStd BIO-TC-7.8, Policy BIO-
TC-11, DevStd BIO-TC-12.1, Policy BIO-TC-13, DevStd BIO-TC-13.1, and DevStd 
BIO-TC-13.2. Therefore, this required finding cannot be made and the proposed 
development associated with Land Use Permit 16LUP-00000-00109 cannot be approved. 

2. The subject property is in compliance with all laws, regulations, and rules 
pertaining to uses, subdivisions, setbacks and any other applicable provisions of this 
Development Code, and any applicable zoning violation enforcement fees and 
processing fees have been paid. This Subsection shall not be interpreted to impose 
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new requirements on legal nonconforming uses and structures in compliance with 
Chapter 35.101 (Nonconforming Uses, Structures, and Lots). 

As discussed in Sections 5.3, 6.1, and 6.4 of this staff report dated July 21, 2016 and 
incorporated herein by reference, the subject property is not in compliance with all laws, 
regulations, and rules pertaining to permitting requirements in the LUDC since the 
property owner began construction of the secondary access road without obtaining the 
necessary permits from Planning & Development. As a result, building and zoning 
violation cases (Case Nos. 15BDV-00000-00080 and 15ZEV-00000-00244) were opened 
in June 2015. To date, these cases are still active violations. Therefore, this required 
finding cannot be made and the proposed development associated with Land Use Permit 
16LUP-00000-00109 cannot be approved. 

B. Additional findings required for sites zoned Environmentally Sensitive Habitat Area 
Overlay - Toro Canyon (ESH-TCP). 

1.  All projects. In compliance with Subsection 35.28.100.E.3 of the County Land Use and 
Development Code, prior to the approval or conditional approval of an application for a Land 
Use Permit the review authority shall first find that the proposed project complies with all 
applicable biological resource policies and development standards in the Toro Canyon Plan.

As discussed in Sections 6.1, 6.2, 6.3, and 6.4 of this staff report dated July 21, 2016 and 
incorporated herein by reference, the proposed project does not comply with the following 
biological resource policies and development standards in the Toro Canyon Community 
Plan: Policy BIO-TC-1, DevStd BIO-TC-1.4, Policy BIO-TC-7, DevStd BIO-TC-7.4, 
DevStd BIO-TC-7.8, Policy BIO-TC-11, DevStd BIO-TC-12.1, Policy BIO-TC-13, DevStd 
BIO-TC-13.1, and DevStd BIO-TC-13.2. Therefore, this required finding cannot be made 
and the proposed development associated with Land Use Permit 16LUP-00000-00109 cannot 
be approved. 



ATTACHMENT B: CEQA NOTICE OF EXEMPTION

TO:  Santa Barbara County Clerk of the Board of Supervisors 

FROM:   Sean Herron, Planner                         

The project or activity identified below is determined to be exempt from further environmental 
review requirements of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) of 1970, as defined in 
the State and County Guidelines for the implementation of CEQA. 

APN: 155-020-004  Case No.: 16LUP-00000-00109 (Denial) 

Location: 949 Toro Canyon Road 

Project Title: Myers Bridge 

Project Applicant:  Barton Myers 

Project Description:  The project (Case No. 16LUP-00000-00109) is for the construction of a 
new approximately 10’-0” wide by 60’-0” long bridge supported by two precast concrete 
abutments, permitting an existing unpermitted approximately 10’-0” wide and 450 foot long 
road, and improvements to the road (paving with compacted shale, installing a stone lined road 
gutter, and constructing a 3’-0” high stone wall at various locations along the road) to provide 
secondary access to an existing residence and residential second unit.  An unknown amount of 
native trees were removed during construction of the unpermitted existing access road. One 
additional sycamore tree is proposed for removal. The parcel will continue to be served by the 
Montecito Water District and a private well, a private septic system, and the 
Carpinteria/Summerland Fire Protection District. Primary access would continue to be provided 
off of Toro Canyon Road via an access easement across 925 Toro Canyon Road (APN 155-240-
020) and 930 Toro Canyon Road (APN 155-240-021).  The property is a 36.68-acre parcel zoned 
MT-TORO-100 and shown as Assessor's Parcel Number 155-020-004, located at 949 Toro 
Canyon Road in the Toro Canyon Community Plan Area, First Supervisorial District.

Name of Public Agency DENYING the Project: County of Santa Barbara 

Name of Person or Agency Carrying Out Project:  Barton Myers 

Exempt Status:   
 Ministerial 
  X Statutory Exemption 
 Categorical Exemption 
 Emergency Project 
 Declared Emergency 
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Cite specific CEQA and/or CEQA Guideline Section: 15270 [Projects Which are 
Disapproved]

Reasons to support exemption findings: The County of Santa Barbara is denying the project. 
CEQA does not apply to projects that a public agency disapproves. 

Lead Agency Contact Person:  Sean Herron         Phone #: 805-568-3510 

Department/Division Representative: _________________________           Date: _________ 

Acceptance Date: _________________ 

Distribution: Hearing Support Staff        Date Filed by County Clerk: ____________. 



































































































































 
 
 

 

May 18, 2016 
 
Barton and Vicki Myers 
959 Toro Canyon Road 
Santa Barbara, CA 93108 
Email: b_myerssb@bartonmyers.com 
 

VIA ELECTRONIC AND CERTIFIED MAIL 
Certified Mail No. 7015 0640 0001 9863 2710  

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Myers: 
 
NOTICE OF VIOLATION FOR EXCAVATION AND GRADING ACTIVITIES AND THE 
DISCHARGE OF FILL MATERIAL WITHOUT A PERMIT, TORO CANYON CREEK, SANTA 
BARBARA COUNTY  
 
You are in violation of California Water Code (CWC) section 13376 for failure to obtain a Clean 
Water Action section 401 Water Quality Certification (Certification) prior to the excavation, 
grading, and discharge of fill material at Toro Canyon Creek as part of a road building project. 
 
Violation Description 
On or about January 26, 2016, California Department of Fish and Wildlife staff notified the 
Central Coast Regional Water Quality Control Board (Central Coast Water Board) that during or 
about May of 2015, you initiated activities that resulted in, and continue to result in, 
unauthorized excavation and grading activities and the discharge of fill material to Toro Canyon 
Creek. Grading, excavation, and the discharge of fill material to Toro Canyon Creek requires 
Certification from the Central Coast Water Board.  You did not submit an application for 
Certification and proceeded with the unauthorized installation of a road and at-grade crossing. 
 
Construction included grading, vegetation trimming and removal activities to construct the road, 
placement of several medium to large size boulders within the channel of the streambed, and 
placement of a fill pad within the channel for the at-grade crossing. Medium boulders were also 
placed along a partial perimeter of the newly constructed road. Adjacent riparian vegetation was 
damaged by equipment used to complete the construction. The County of Santa Barbara issued 
an Emergency Permit on January 11, 2016 to allow for the removal of the boulders from the 
at-grade crossing. This work has been completed. However, a rock fill pad remains in the creek 
bed at the at-grade crossing. 
 
Excavation and grading activities and the discharge of fill to waters of the United States without 
a Certification are violations of CWC section 13376.   
 
Action Required 
You must take action to come into compliance with CWC section 13376 as soon as possible. 
You can achieve compliance by (1) implementing an effective combination of erosion and 
sediment control to prevent further discharges at the site, (2) submitting a complete Certification 
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application to restore the site to pre-existing conditions, and (3) restoring the site to pre-existing 
conditions upon Certification.  
 
A complete application for Certification will include the following: 

a. The name, address, and telephone number of: 
1. the applicant, and 
2. the applicant's agent (if an agent is submitting the application). 

b. A full, technically accurate description, including the purpose and final goal, of the 
entire activity. 

c. Complete identification of all federal licenses/permits being sought for or applying to 
the proposed activity, including the: 
1. federal agency; 
2. type (e.g., individual license, regional general permit, nationwide permit, etc.); 
3. license/permit number(s) (e.g., nationwide permit number), if applicable; and 
4. file number(s) assigned by the federal agency(ies), if available. 

d. Complete copies of either: 
1. the application(s) for federal license(s)/permit(s) being sought for the activity, or, 
2. if no federal applications are required, any notification(s) concerning the 

proposed activity issued by the federal agency(ies), or, 
3. if no federal notifications are issued, any correspondence between the applicant 

and the federal agency(ies) describing or discussing the proposed activity. 
If no application, notification, correspondence or other document must be exchanged 
between the applicant and federal agency(ies) prior to the start of the activity, the 
application shall include a written statement to this effect. 

e. Copies of any final and signed federal, state, and local licenses, permits, and 
agreements (or copies of the draft documents, if not finalized) that will be required for 
any construction, operation, maintenance, or other actions associated with the 
activity. If no final or draft document is available, a list of all remaining agency 
regulatory approvals being sought shall be included. 

f. A copy of any draft or final CEQA document(s), if available, prepared for the activity. 
Although CEQA documentation is not required for a complete application, the 
certifying agency shall be provided with and have ample time to properly review a 
final copy of valid CEQA documentation before taking a certification action. 

g. The correct fee deposit, as identified in the Dredge and Fill Fee Calculator. 
h. A complete project description, including: 

1. Name(s) of any receiving water body(ies) that may be adversely impacted. 
2. Type(s) of receiving water body(ies) (e.g., at a minimum: river/streambed, 

lake/reservoir, ocean/estuary/bay, riparian area, or wetland type). 
3. Location of the activity area in latitude and longitude, in township/range, or 

clearly indicated on a published map of suitable detail, quality, and scale to allow 
the certifying agency to easily identify the area and water body(ies) receiving any 
discharge. 

4. For each water body type reported under Subsection (h)(2) of this Section, the 
total estimated quantity of waters of the State that may be adversely impacted 
temporarily or permanently by a discharge of fill or by excavation and/or grading. 
The estimated quantity of waters adversely impacted by any grading and/or 
discharge of fill shall be reported in acres and (for channels, shorelines, riparian 
corridors, and other linear habitat) linear feet, except that excavation estimates 
shall be reported in cubic yards. 
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5. The total estimated quantity (in acres and, where appropriate, linear feet) of 
waters of State, by type (see Subsection (h)(2) of this Section) proposed to be 
created, restored, enhanced, purchased from a mitigation or conservation bank, 
set aside for protection, or otherwise identified as compensatory mitigation for 
any and all adverse impacts. If compensatory mitigation is to be provided in 
some other form, that shall be explained. 

6. A description of any other steps that have been or will be taken to avoid, 
minimize, or compensate for loss of or significant adverse impacts to beneficial 
uses of waters of the state. 

7. The total size (in acres), length (in feet) where appropriate, type, and description 
of the entire project area, including areas outside of jurisdictional waters of the 
State. 

8. A brief list/description, including estimated adverse impacts of any projects 
implemented by the applicant within the last five years or planned for 
implementation by the applicant within the next five years that are in any way 
related to the proposed activity or that may impact the same receiving water 
body(ies) as the proposed activity. For purposes of this item, the water body 
extends to a named source or stream segment identified in the relevant basin 
plan. 

 
Items h.5 and h.6 above necessitate development of a Restoration and Mitigation Plan.  An 
adequate Restoration and Mitigation Plan will include the following:  

a. Identification of party(ies) responsible for the restoration and other mitigation. 
b. A detailed description of the site impacted by the at-grade crossing and road that 

includes: 
1. Identification of the location and size of the jurisdictional areas and waters of the 

State (including riparian areas) that were directly and indirectly impacted. 
2. A description of the jurisdictional areas and waters of the State (including riparian 

areas) that were directly and indirectly impacted, by habitat type. 
3. Identification and description of the functions and values of the jurisdictional 

areas and waters of the State (including riparian areas) that were directly and 
indirectly impacted. 

c. A detailed description of the goals of the restoration and other mitigation, including, 
but not limited to: 
1. Identification of the type(s) of habitat(s) (waterbody type and plant 

community(ies)) that will be restored, and for other mitigation, identification of the 
habitats that will be established, restored, enhanced, or preserved. 

2. Description of the functions and values of the restoration and other mitigation 
habitat and how it will replace lost or otherwise impacted beneficial uses and 
functions, including temporal loss of beneficial uses and functions. 

3. Identification of when implementation of the restoration and other mitigation will 
begin and be completed. 

d. A detailed description of the restoration and other mitigation site(s), including, but not 
limited to: 

1. Location and size (acres and linear feet) of the restoration and other mitigation 
area(s). 

2. Identification of the size of area(s) to be planted. 
3. Ownership status of the restoration and other mitigation site(s). 
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4. Present and proposed uses of all adjacent areas for the restoration and other 
mitigation site(s). 

5. Existing functions and values of the restoration and other mitigation site(s). 
6. Existing soil conditions of the restoration and other mitigation site(s). 
7. Existing surface water and groundwater conditions of the restoration and other 

mitigation site(s) (in terms of riparian and wetland habitat, explain the hydrology 
of the site(s), including how and when the site(s) will draw and hold water, and 
identify the depth to groundwater). 

8. Hydrologic connectivity to a permanent water source for the restoration and other 
mitigation site(s). 

9. Jurisdictional delineation of the restoration and other mitigation site(s). 
10. Present and proposed uses of the restoration and other mitigation site(s). 

e. A detailed restoration and other mitigation implementation plan that (1) describes the 
restoration of the area where the at-grade crossing and road have been removed, 
and (2) describes the other mitigation to be implemented to account for the temporal 
loss of habitat associated with the installation and removal of the at-grade crossing 
and road.  The plan shall include, but not be limited to: 
1. Identification of the time schedule for restoration and other mitigation activities, 

including initial planting, submittal of “as-built” documents, monitoring, 
maintenance, and reporting.  

2. A detailed description of proposed methods to be used for the restoration and 
other mitigation site(s), including, but not limited to: 
a) A detailed description of the steps that will be taken to restore Toro Canyon 

Creek to its original contour and a figure showing the contours of the Toro 
Canyon Creek before impact and after restoration. 

b) A detailed description of the steps that will be taken to implement the 
restoration and other mitigation. 

c) A figure showing the planting palettes for the restoration and other mitigation 
site(s). 

d) Identification of success criteria for the restoration and other mitigation site(s), 
including functional assessment criteria. 

e) A detailed description of how the restoration and other mitigation site(s) will 
receive supplemental water. 

3. A detailed description of erosion control measures to be implemented at the 
restoration and other mitigation site(s). 

4. Identification of maintenance and monitoring activities and duration for the 
restoration and other mitigation site(s). 

5. Forbiddance of pruning, trimming or cutting of native plants in the restoration and 
other mitigation site(s), or buffer areas, except to control non-native and/or 
invasive plant species. 

6. Forbiddance of herbicide use in the restoration and other mitigation site(s), or 
buffer areas, except to control non-native and/or invasive plant species. 

 
In accordance with CWC section 13385(a), your violation of CWC section 13376 subjects 
you to civil liability.  Pursuant to CWC section 13385(c), the Central Coast Water Board 
may impose civil liability for up to $10,000 per day for each violation.  If the Central Coast 
Water Board elects to refer the matter to the Attorney General, the superior court may 
impose civil liability for up to $25,000 per day for each violation, and up to $25 per gallon of 
waste discharged in excess of 1,000 gallons and not cleaned up (CWC 13385(b)). Days of 
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violation and the associated potential civil liability continue to accrue for each day of 
non-compliance.   
 
Central Coast Water Board staff’s recommendations for further enforcement will depend on your 
response to this Notice of Violation.  The Central Coast Water Board may also issue a Cleanup 
and Abatement Order to require cleanup or abatement of the effects of the unauthorized 
activities pursuant to section 13304 of the CWC.  The Central Coast Water Board reserves its 
right to take any enforcement action authorized by law.   
 
If you have questions please contact Paula Richter at Paula.Richter@waterboards.ca.gov, or 
Phil Hammer at Phillip.Hammer@waterboards.ca.gov.   
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
 
Michael J. Thomas 
Assistant Executive Officer 
  
cc:   
 
Sean Herron 
County of Santa Barbara 
E-mail: sherron@co.santa-barbara.ca.us 
 
Crystal Huerta 
U.S. Army Corps of Engineers 
Email: Crystal.Huerta@usace.army.mil 
 
Sarah Rains 
California Department of Fish and Wildlife 
Email: Sarah.Rains@wildlife.ca.gov 
 
401 Program Manager 
State Water Resources Control Board 
Email: Stateboard401@waterboards.ca.gov 
 
 
 
 
 

Todd Stanley 
Central Coast Water Board 
Email: todd.stanley@waterboards.ca.gov 
 
Thea Tryon 
Central Coast Water Board 
Email: thea.tryon@waterboards.ca.gov 
 
Elizabeth Goldmann 
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency 
Region 9 
Email: Goldmann.elizabeth@epa.gov  
 
Shea Oades 
Central Coast Water Board 
Email: Shea.Oades@waterboards.ca.gov 
 
Paula Richter 
Central Coast Water Board 
Email: Paula.Richter@waterboards.ca.gov 
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